whose admission will be provided in the corresponding 
procedural stage, in accordance with articles 2^1 and 
255 of the procedural code invoked.

Finally, the address to hear notifications and receive 
documents is indicated at Avenida [Valle Escondido 
number 5500 eve thousand five hundred) interior 202 
(two hundred two), of the Punto Alto Executive Center 
Building (E2), El Saucito Industrial Complex, of this 
city, in accordance with numeral 132 of the Code of Civil 
Procedures, authorizing for such purposes in terms of 
the provisions of the first paragraph of article 6k of said

[...]

integrity of the information in the documents, originals 
in accordance with article 5, section XXXVI, of the Law 
of Transparency and Access to Information for the State 
of Chihuahua.

THIRD.- The appellant uses as grievances those located 
on pages 455 (four hundred and fifty-five) to 459 (four

hundred and fifty-nine), from 461 (four hundred and 
sixty-one) to 465 (four hundred and sixty-five ) and from 
467 (four hundred and sixty-seven) to 475 (four hundred 
and seventy-five) of this Toca, given that despite the 
fact that they are the same reasons for disagreement, 
he expressed them separately in relation to each of the 
defendants who represents, which, due to procedural 
economy and obviously unnecessary repetitions, are not

[...]

incompetence is promoted, it is resolved in second instance.

Then, from the chapter on exceptions and defenses of their 
respective defense briefs, it is noted that under number 
17 (seventeen) all the defendants objected to the lack of 
jurisdiction of the court of origin, as can be seen on page 
284 (two hundred eighty-four) round and following, 330 
(three hundred and thirty) round and following, as well 
as 376 (three hundred seventy-six) round and following, 
of the summary; while in the appealed order, which was 
the one that fell to such writings, instead of ordering 
the processing of said exception in the terms that were 
specified in the preceding paragraph, that is, sending 
an authorized copy of the records to second instance,

[...]

and the payment resulting from applying the 
same percentage to the amount of the income of the 
aforementioned real estate.

He also demanded the opposition to the first declaration 
and the nullity of the first, second and third clauses of 
the public deed number [32,575 (thirty-two thousand 
five hundred and seventy-five)] of the volume [1660 (one 
thousand six hundred and sixty)] of the Notary Public 
number 28 (twenty-eight) of the city of Chihuahua, in 
which the continuation of the extrajudicial testamentary 
succession process to the assets of [Esther Georgina Ayub 
Ayub] was recorded, given that, in her opinion, all the

[...]

that correspond to him over the entire estate of [Esther 
Georgina Ayub Ayub and/or Georgina A. de Chavez], in 
accordance with the will granted on the 30th (thirtieth) 
day of April 2005 (two thousand and five) in Chihuahua, 
Chihuahua, which was recorded in public deed number 
[12,138 (twelve thousand one hundred thirty-eight)] of the 
Public Notary number 28 (twenty-eight) of the Morelos 
Judicial District, that is, demanded the adjudication 
and immediate delivery of the goods located in Mexico 
and the United States of America, as well as anywhere 
in the world; as well as the rendering of accounts and

[...]

that are claimed, because they are res judicata, derived 
from the fact that on February 25 (twenty-fifth) 2017 (two 
thousand and seventeen) the extrajudicial process of the 
testamentary succession of reference was terminated, by 
means of public deed number [32,575 (thirty-two thousand 
five hundred and seventy five), volume 1660 (one thousand 
six hundred and sixty)], of the Public Notary number 28 
(twenty-eight) of the Morelos Judicial District, so it is 
something that has already caused a state and that was 
consented to by the plaintiff, since he intervened in that 
procedure.

The foregoing is affirmed, given that one thing is the

[...]

Chamber is currently prevented from ruling on the point.

FIFTH.- On the other hand, with regard to the expiration 
of the instance, we have that in their briefs answering the 
claim the appellants stated the following on the point, as 
can be seen in their chapters on exceptions and defenses, 
on page 283 (two hundred eighty-three) lap and next, 329 
(three hundred twenty-nine) lap and next, as well as 375 
(three hundred seventy-five) lap and next, respectively:

“16.- LACK OF ACTION AND RIGHT.- EXPIRATION 
OF THE INSTANCE, it is alleged that the plaintiff does 
NOT have action and right to claim the benefits and/ 
or claims since it is alleged that the expiration of the 
instance is updated.

[...]

covered in order to summon the defendants, given 
that the plaintiff indicated that they were domiciled 
in the city of [El Paso, Texas, in the United States 
of America], therefore their appeal to trial would 
have to be verified by letter rogatory ;

2. Visible on page 244 (two hundred and forty-four) 
of the summary, written by the order of September 
30 (thirtieth) 2021 (two thousand and twenty-

one), through which the Director of the Passport 
Office in Chihuahua was found, from the Ministry 
of Foreign Affairs, responding to the official 
letter that was sent, informing the necessary